C.F.T.C. OFFICE OF THE SECRETARIAT 2010 JAN 5 PM 3 15



January 4, 2010

Mr. David Stawick Office of the Secretariat Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, NW Washington DC 20581

RE: Notification of CME E-mini MSCI[®] Market Maker Program and CBOT E-mini Dow[®] Market Making Program for Overnight Trading Hours CME/CBOT Submission No. 10-002

Dear Mr. Stawick:

Chicago Mercantile Exchange Inc. ("CME") and Chicago Board of Trade, Inc. ("CBOT") (collectively, "the Exchanges") hereby notify the Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("Commission") of CME E-mini MSCI market maker program and CBOT E-mini Dow Market Making Program for Overnight Hours.

The Exchanges certify that these programs comply with the Commodity Exchange Act and the regulations thereunder.

If you have any questions regarding these programs, please contact Brett Vietmeier at (312) 930-3394 or via e-mail at <u>Brett.Vietmeier@cmegroup.com</u> or me at (312) 648-5422. Please reference CME/CBOT Submission No. 10-002 in any related correspondence.

Sincerely,

/s/ Stephen M. Szarmack Director and Associate General Counsel

Attachments

7979

Attachment 1

E-mini MSCI Market Maker Program

I. Terms of Market Maker Program

Eligible Participants

- Market makers must be CME members, lessees or trade a proprietary account at a member firm.
- CME may designate, in its sole discretion, a limited number of E-mini MSCI EAFE and E-mini MSCI Emerging Market Index futures market makers.

Obligations

 Continuous market posting. Each market maker will be expected to post continuous two- sided markets in E-mini MSCI EAFE and E-mini MSCI Emerging Market futures in the lead-month contract and in the calendar spread during the roll under normal market conditions each business day.

Program Term

• End date is December 31, 2010

Incentives

For their participation in the program, CME will provide market makers with the following incentives:

- Clearing and Globex fees will be waived.
- Market makers will receive financial consideration based on a tiered incentive plan.

Attachment 2

E-mini Dow Market Making Program for Overnight Trading Hours

II. Terms of Market Maker Program

Eligible Participants

- Market makers must be CBOT/CME members, lessees or trade a proprietary account at a member firm.
- CBOT may designate, in its sole discretion, a limited number of E-mini Dow market makers.

Obligations

 Each market maker will be expected to post continuous two-sided markets in E-mini Dow futures in the lead-month contract from 1 a.m. – 8:30 a.m. Chicago time each business day.

Program Term

• End date is December 31, 2010

<u>Incentives</u>

For their participation in the program, CBOT will provide market makers with the following incentive:

Allow market maker participants to receive member rates for qualifying trades within the terms of the program.